TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on April 10, 2023.

Resolution Authorizing Contract for Fireworks

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton has for many years celebrated Independence Day with a fireworks display; and

WHEREAS, multiple fireworks contractors were requested to provide proposals for the July 4, 2023 fireworks show; and

WHEREAS, at the March 13, 2023 meeting of the Town Board a resolution was passed authorizing the award of a contract for a fireworks display contingent upon approval of the Town Attorney; and

WHEREAS, further work related to the award of a contract was conducted subsequent to the passing of the March 13, 2023 resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended to the Town Board that a new contract for the July 4, 2023 fireworks presentation be accepted pending approval of the Town Attorney.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 10th day of April 2023 that the resolution adopted on March 13, 2023 authorizing the award of a contract for the July 4, 2023 fireworks display is rescinded.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the contract for the July 4, 2023 fireworks display in the Town Park is awarded to Skylighters of New York LLC for \$18,750.00, pending final approval of the Town Attorney.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Supervisor is authorized to sign contracts for this authorized expense. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1